	CONFTDENTITAL	RECORD SHEET	۲۵. : ۱۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ ۱۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹۹۵ - ۲۹
		PERSONNEL	
	B.S./		
÷.		DATE	May 2, 1961
		DATD	
$\delta_{i_{x}}$.	y *		and the second s
Full Name	Albrecht, Gene (No initials if you ca	n nossibly get full	named #
	(NO INICIALS II YOU CA	W DOSSIDIA Recian	
Address	1353 Cheshire		
City	Houston 18,	State Texas	
Age31	(This is important	and should be exact	
Approximat	e age (To be used ONLY	when exact age is	not known)
	Deschart at	di Bloudi Ble	a and a second se
Religion	Protestant Nat:	lonality Caucasi	
Occupation	Inside salesman, Thermal Supp	ly Co., Houston, Te	XAS
	History Manual Manual		n an an Anna an An Anna an Anna
Education_	Highschool, Houston, Texas		
Weight	L20 lbs. Color Medium fair	Height	51.61
Color of h	air <u>brown</u> Colp	of eyes to brown	
Outstandin	g characteristics or interests	Explorer leadership	: Indian Dancing
		, s ^{již} iž, ¹² 2.	
Married or	single single Children		l names, if possible)
			,,,
Wife's nam	e	x. 27 xxxxx	
SCOUTING C	ONNECTIONS:	39 ⁹	
,	·state in the second	· · · · ·	
Unit #	<u>City</u> <u>State</u> <u>Office</u>	Date Reg'd.	Date resigned
Post 244	Houston, Texas	Advir, March, 196	1*. May 1, 1961
	as registered in Post 604, Hous	ton, as Advisor in J	1957 till 1959.
Special re			
pheciai Le			
Recommende	d for Confidential File for foll	lowing reasons:	
For fondli	ng and otherwise molesting yound	g boys sexually. Th	ne subject has admitted
acts which	occurred on several occasions.		
19-00. ***********************************			
			
			17
		-M	2/01
ahan ji ayan ji aya	ang ^y Się	med_/////	on Nultiman
	:	Scout Exe	ecutive/
GC 747453⊥			6 . 80
1125.27 1125.		*	

TSBSA009932 DYKES_I_011046

Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 1 of 32



Nr: Minor Huffran, Scout Executive Sam Houston Ares Council, No. 576 305 Milau Sullding Houston D, Texas

PERSONAL AND CONFLORNTIAL Reg " Gous Albricht, Ingen: Idy, " Post 344

. Xxxxx -65

Logy Mary

I an enclosingle confidential record sheet for you to use for Mr. Altracht. Heads be as spontfic as possible up to the rescand why you are filing this report. May statements you have free attern will be appreciated and will be kept under bock and keys

I have found in my short experience that it is much easier to make dedicions 20 years later, if the information we have is complete and loaves no room for doubt.

> Sincerely yours, PERSONNEL DIVISION

Seall 7. Starkey Director of Reglatration

TSBSA009933

DYKES_I_011047

Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 2 of 32



TSBSA009934

Mr. Bob Pomeroy Bby Scouts of America 305 Milam Bldg. Houston 2, Texas

välig.

źzź

Dear Sir:

The subject of this letter is Mr. Gene Albrecht of 1353 Cheshire, Houston, Texas. The following information is per your request by telephone on April 23, 1961.

On the night of April 22, 1961, I, my husband and my son were visiting in the home of Mr. R. H. Albrecht. Mr. R. H. A is the older brother of Gene Albrecht. Mr. R. H. Albrecht's address is 4010 Ella Blvd., Houston, Texas. and my son Mr. R. H. Albrech i ka ki

Houston 38

April 23, 1961

-83

Texaş

About 9 p.m. Gene Albrecht arrived. Gur son the son age 10, and Joe Albrecht age 8, and Cassandra Albrecht age 5 (The children of Mr. R. H. Albrecht), were playing in the yard. After being there for age 10, and R. H. Albrecht), were playing in the yard, "Alter being there for about ten minutes and drinking a cup of coffee, Gene went out into the yard. We could hear the children shouling and playing. Suddenly they were very quiet. I went to investigate, and the and Gene Albrecht came from behind the house. Being suspicious of Gene Albrecht's conduct because of some stories we had heard previously. I took the aside in one of the bedrooms and questioned min. In stated that Gene Albrecht had put his hand inside his trousers and played with him. said that he started to ery out, but that Gene Albrecht put his hand over his () houth

Is accused Gene Albrecht of this openly, and he (Gene Albrecht) denied his actions. My husband and I took and left immediately.

The entire Albrecht family are lifelong acquaintances of my husband, so we have brought no formal charges with the police as yet. However, we may do so if the family does not see to it that Gene Albrecht is given some sort of treatment or put under some restraint. We feel that he (Gene Albrecht) is a mentally-sick person.

It is our understanding that Gene Albrecht has been associated with the Boy Scout movement for several years, as well as some church youth organization. XXXX.

It is our contention and desire that Gene Albrecht be no longer alleved to participate in any of these youth movements, and it is the -żà news.

TSBSA009935

DYKES | 011049

main purpose of this letter to emphasize that point.

We have heard that he has a past record/history of child molestation. We have no facts or information/any previous offenses, but feel that the facts that we do have warrant some action in removing this man (Gene Albrecht) from direct association with any childrent anywhere, anytime.

Respectfully

0000

yours,

-2

BS/JF CC; Mr. Mr. Karl J. Schreiner

έx:

TSBSA009936

DYKES_I_011050

Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 5 of 32

FILE RECHECKED, AND CLEARING

DATE NAME

的品質

Nay 11, 1961

Mr. Minor Huffash, Scout Executive Sam Moustan Area Council, No. 576 305 Milam Building Houston D, Texas

PERSONAL IND CONFIDENTIAL Re: Cens Albrecht, Assoc, AUX., Post 244; Re: Treddy Burger, Jr.,

W. Waxd

trentions Karl J. Schreiner

Dear Minort

Thank you for the confidential record cheets for Mr. Burger and Mr. Albrecht.

I wonder if the father will let us have the unsigned letter in regard to Burger. Since you have filled out the confidential record sheet, it is not necessary for the letter to be signed. This will give the father the protection he apparently wants. It Sound: helpful when we have these sort of statements to back us what future decisions.

> Sincerely yours, PERSONNEL DIVISION

BPS in the

×.

Basil F. Starkey Director of Registration

TSBSA009937

APPENDIX A Ineligible Volunteer Record Sheet **REGISTRATION SERVICE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERI** 29/93 reen Social Security no. Full name cet full name) Address 867 2435 State ωY City_ Powel Z¶₽ code 🚈 (This is important and should be exact.) Date of birth 75 Approximate age _/8 (To be used ONLY when date of bith is not known.) Nationality (chizen of) Religion Wall Employee Occupation Mart Education H. School Weight 220 Height 6 Race Line Color of hair Brn_ Color of eyes ____ Distinguishing physical characteristics Hobbies or special interests Married Single Name of spouse Children: Number ____ Names and ages None SCOUTING CONNECTIONS: Unit no. Position Date registered Date resigned State 9/21/93 50144 cout Chartered organization <u>Anights of Columbus</u> - St. Barbaras Cett. Churc. Special recognitions Special recognitions Check off fist of attached documentation 1. Description of incident RECEIVED 2 Victim(s) statement(s) Se Media reports NEC 31 180 CONFIDENTIAL Legal proceedings 5. Offender's statement NOV 2 4 1993 1. 375 6. Official notification of termination F STARON Eound guilty/innocent by court

TSBSA009938

January 7, 1994

Mr. Alan A. Westberg **Scout Executive** Central Wyoming Council, No. 638

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

ESLEY HENRY ANDREEN

READY FOR FI

JAN 05 199

BARBARA GOSEY

Dear Alan:

Thank you for the detailed information concerning the above Scouter. This case has been reviewed with our attorney and will remain on our permanent Ineligible Volunteer File.

Sincerely,

bg

Leroy G. Jossell, Director Registration and Statistical Service

ių_{ka}

Asx.D cc: Jack Sillington, Western Region

TSBSA009939 DYKES_I_011053

This letter is to inform you my poets in my Scouting privales were revoted. I have been in the Scouting program for over Sex years, Eagle S Scout of the year, and Scouting Spirit a forgears in a row. I worked of Score Comp 3 years. Den Chief for Syears. Laught Compass corces, Zoas area by the Schools to teach 5th to start fives propenly I was Scribe for Syears. Then when I durance 18 I was going te lecome an ast. Scontmaster. The first trip I went an as an adult Was to Camp Easten, Os an adu was following proper hules of Conduct But and the fast thight we the closing camp. The young men went hist after they light I got my Things to take a shower. Then stood at the Back watched they Voys of my troop do there Song. the went to Shower Hause Then went Eamp and went to hed. In this time period a young man accused me of unaproprate liebainer. Would I put every thing the line? I don't know the

TSBSA009940 DYKES_I_011054

Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 9 of 32

Why this young Man Said in he Said. I have many years li to give to the Scouting program. I am 18 and when I have chie d what I would light to be a Scout master on Committee. Know I' Cault yours in Sc TSBSA009941



BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

CENTRAL WYOMING COUNCIL P.O. Box 1506 3939 Casper Mountain Road

D. Box 150,6 3939 Casper Mountain Road Casper, WY 82602-1506 307-234-7329

> > di g

ANDREEN

iyy Anglyy

JPS

November 11, 1993

Mr. Leroy G. Jossell, Director Registration and Statistical Service Boy Scouts of America P.O. Box 152079 Irving, Tx 75015-2079

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Leroy:

I received your letter today regarding Wes Andreen and the need for information pertaining to the accusations against Mr. Andreen. I have enclosed copies of the following for your records:

- 1. Ineligible Volunteer Record Sheet
- 2. Written statement from (Scout making accusation)
- 3. Suspected Child Abuse Reporting Form and additional statements from:

BUFCT:

- Chartered Organization Representative

- Assistant Scout Master
- Assistant Scout Master
 - Scout Master
- 4. My fetter suspending Mr. Andreen's registration

The original copies of all these documents were sent to Mr. Billington on November 1, 1993. I had assumed that he would share this information with you. Sorry for any problems that this may have caused.

Alan A. Westberg Scout Executive

sincere

TSBSA009942 DYKES_I_011056



TSBSA009943

APPENDIX C

Suspected Child Abuse Reporting Form

ANY COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

1	CIN XI VILL TANAN CIN XI VILL TANAN KINA ANARA
The following information was provided to	CALLER THE CALL AND A
Alan A. Westberg Name of person	Scort Executive
Address Box 1506; Casper	Telephone 234-7329
Name of suspected abuser Wes Aa	1 pop
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CA STANDA
Address E67 LANE 21/2	<:: :X
Scouting position if known 18 yr and	
	1 5 4 pm V-502
Child's name	Date of birth
Address	PowhII
Address	
Parent's name	Telephone
Address <u>SAME</u>	
Physical indicators observed	
Behavioral indicators observed	BERARASED. UNSETIAND VERY
Firith draw HB.	VT TALKing ABOUT iT.
Other Indicators observed/known	
	-Scort CR
Date of report <u>7-/2-83</u> Signature	<i>L, C,</i>

TSBSA009944 DYKES_I_011058

APPENDIX C

Suspected Child Abuse Reporting Form

ANY COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERIC

	The following information was provided to
1	Alan A. Westberg Scout Executive
	Name of person
	Address Box 1506: Casper elephone 234-7329
	VALUE AND A
	Name of suspected abuser Wes And reen DB In March
	Name of suspected abuser <u>UVES</u> FIRST CER
	Address 867 2n 11/2 10 11/2 Telephone 754-2310
	Scouting position if known court Jun 31/8 per ald not yet a Jult leader
1	Scouling position in knowing to the first to
	Child's name Date of birth (6 cf2.c2)
	Address Powell Wy
	Address
	Parent's name
	Address Same as child
	10es
	Physical indicators observed reluctance to associate with Wes and reluctantes to come to scouts for tear that others may have
	and reaction the reaction of the court of th
	Behavioral indicators observed Was a harry is smarrassed 4 the incidention he reported
	The Mideh-f-he recorded
	Other indicators observed/known The wir intent to his Mother for
	reluctantly to his father
	Reporter's name and position SA
A and	
	1 14 14 14 1 1/12/21 Olimative
	Date of report <u>7/12/93</u> Signature
	TARAF

TSBSA009945

٦. 12 00 いち <u>.</u> Can TSBSA009946

Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 15 of 32



October 7, 1993

BOY SCOUTS OF AMER Troop 144

Alan A. Westberg Scout Executive Central Wyoming Council Boy Scouts of America P.O. Box 1506 Casper, WY 82602-1506

Re: Wes Andreen

Dear Alan:

Per your request, enclosed is the <u>original</u> written statement by concerning concerning the incident with Wes Andreen. Also enclosed are the reporting forms and a detailed chronology as to the sequence of events.

Four things need to be emphasized

Agax XX

1. has been consistent in his statements concerning the alleged incident between Wes Andreen and hinself. Additionally, it is not in **Example** character to intentionally hurt anyone or to lie to get someone in trouble. In our opinion, his statement is credible.

2. Through this whole incident, we have been extremely careful to protect the confidentiality of Wes Andreen and the weather we have been extremely careful to protect the allegations through his conversations with our Scouts and other adult Scouters not associated with B.S.A. Troop 444. We never even discussed this matter with our own troop committee until after Wes Andreen put the accusations out on the street!

3. We all really liked Wes Andreen and were extremely proud when he achieved Eagle Scout. He was always willing to help the Troop out. It hurt when we had to tell Wes that he no longer had the privilege to attend our Troop meetings or participate in Troop activities. But, the risk to our Scouts had to be minimized.

4 Wes Antireen attended summer camp in July 1993 <u>as an adult</u>, not as a Scout (he tunned eighteen (18) in March or April 1993). He has never filled out an application to register as an adult Scouter with B.S.A. Troop 144.

P.O. Box 1152 • Powell, Wyoming 82435

TSBSA009947 DYKES_I_011061 Alan A. Westberg October 7, 1993 Page -2-

jab Enc.

If you have any additional questions, feel free to give either one of us a call.

Sincerely,

Scoutmaster

(X.,)

.;;;;;;?

. پې^{نې} Assistant Scoutmaster

DYKES_I_011062

, ^{xx}

Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 17 of 32

CHRONOLOGY

JUNE 28, 1993:

On Monday evening at approximately 7:00 p.m., for the form of the source of the source

Wes Andreen had been floating in and out of foster homes for some time and he was currently living in the home of

The Troop had an impromptu committee meeting that right. At approximately 9:00 showed up to speak to the Troop Committee (present were: p.m., Kathy Sheffler, Bob Knopp and possibly Dr. expressed grave concern over Wes Andreen because she had heard that others). Wes Andreen had some child pornography--she claimed it came from two unverified (one of them was her ex-husband) sources and was strictly hearsay. She was extremely concerned because of the rumors and the fact that Wes Andreen (age 18) had been living in her home, sleeping in the same bedroom in the same bed with her son, (age 11). Wes Andreen had met through Scouts and had become his "best buddy." was further upset because her son was going to Scout Camp and so was Wes Andreen. Additionally, she did not wantwes Andreen riding in her car.

, pitting,

Discussion was had among the Troop Committee. Since the accusations were merely unverified rumors, the Troop Committee felt no action could be taken nor was it appropriate to tell Wes Andreen that he could not go to Summer Camp as an adult leader. However, it was decided that somebody needed to talk to Wes Andreen about his obligations and role as an adult leader. Since he was scheduled for a physical with Dr. The agreed to sit down with him and discuss with Wes Andreen the rumors and explain to him his obligations as an adult around Scouts and appropriate behaviors. This was done on Wednesday or Thursday. It was stressed to Wes his obligation as an adult to go to extreme lengths to avoid even the appearance of misconduct and not to be alone with any Scout at any time.

In the meantime, was going to visit with was going to

Care was taken to insure that Wes Andreen would stay in the same tent at summer camp with an adult (Bob Bohac) and <u>not</u> with a Scout.

JULY 3-10, 1993

B.S.A. Troop 144 attended summer camp at Camp Easton near Coeur d'Alene, tranp. Scoutmasters attending were and Bob Bohac. Other adults attending

1

TSBSA009949 DYKES | 011063

(driver). Larry Paulsen (gear hauler) and Wes Andreen. were attending were: Alan Bohac, Jason Frazier, Cory Nicholson, Randy Rempfer, Zach Sheffler and

Friday evening, July 9, 1993 was the final campfire at Camp Easton. It was during the campfire that the alleged sexual propositioning/solicitation occurred between Wes Andreen and

It has been corroborated by the Scoutmasters attending Camp Easton that Wes Andreen was not at the campfire. campfire by because of his back pain. Wes previously (sometime pror to the campfire) had told Bob Bohac that he was going to take a shower. It is unknown why Wes was in camp instead of attending the campfire..

JULY 10,1993:

B.S.A. Troop 144 Scouts and adults returned ate Saturday night to Powell, Wyoming, from summer camp. ah Solution Solution

"Xilenx()

JULY 12, 1993:

received a call from On Monday morning at approximately 10:30 a.m., wanted to talk to him came down to stating that Dr. office and related to essentially the same facts as are in written statement. had also stated that he find told his mom about the incident, but not his dad.

had related the alleged incident to After (with permission) called Scoutmaster, and stated that wanted to speak with him about problems at summer camp. then went over to house and related essentially the same facts as are contained in his written statement.

then went out to. Ď≉ house and sat down with Dr. and went over the incident again to reconfirm the accusations and to determine and his family's state of mind. When asked why reported the incident. indicated that he reported it because he thought he should--it was the "right thing to do.!

then contacted and Dr. separately. It was decided among the three (3) to confront Wes Andreen and advise Wes that the Troop could not afford the risk of him working with the Scouts.

B.S.A. Troop 144 had their Scout meeting at the usual time (7:00 p.m.) A short business meeting was held and then the Scouts, under other adult supervision, went over to Washington Park to play games.

2

TSBSA009950

DYKES | 011064

Wes Andreen was pulled aside. and wentanto an adjacent room to talk to Wes about the alleged incident. The accusations (i.e. inappropriate sexual solicitation) were related to Wes Andreen. stated that neither Scouting nor he could risk his current involvement with Scouting. Wes became belligerent and defensive; he never denied the accusations. But, he did state that he was molested by an uncle and he would never molest a kid. At that time, the stated that Wes was not being kicked out of Scouts, but that he no longer had the privilege of attending Troop meetings and he would not be allowed to participate in Troop activities. (NOTE: Wes, at this time, was a former Scout having turned eighteen (18) in March or April of 1993. He had not yet filled out an adult application, but was acting as a supervising adult!)

and both related that the accusations would be kept confidential, but that if Wes participated in any youth organizations or activities for a period of four (4) years that there then was an obligation to report to that organization the accusations. Wes Andreen was further advised against going back to Camp Easton to serve on Camp staff because of the allegations. and Bob Bohac since they were the Scoutmasters at Camp Easton, were told about the allegations and the course of action and A few days later, taken by **Tristitutional Representative** and Troop Committee Chairman, was told about the allegations and the course of action taken by , Respecting the confidentiality and highly and sensitive nature of the allegations for both and Wes Andreen, no other Troop Committee members or Scouts were fold about the allegations.

, pring,

JULY 13, 1993:

50. 19

Department of Family Services (DFS) was contacted by phone by requesting a meeting with a social worker to report the alleged incident.

ζį,

At approximately 3:30 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. and Dr. met with Lori Stearns, Social Worker for the State of Wyoming, Department of Family Services, at the Park County Annex in Powell, Wyoming. The alleged incident (i.e. inappropriate sexual soficitation between an adult and a Scout) were reported. Since the alleged incident occurred in Idane, Lori Stearns stated that she would have to talk to 1.128 her supervisor.

Emphasis was placed by Dr. and that they were not interested in any criminal prosecution or punishment, only that Wes Andreen's counselor be told and that he get help.

.gxöns JULY 14, 1993 to SEPTEMBER 12, 1993:

32.22X XIII NAS. SX

iž_{ka};

No further actions were taken by the Troop Scoutmasters. Respecting the confidentiality of Wes Andreen and and the highly sensitive nature of the allegations, the matter was not discussed. The matter seemed to have run its course and Wes Andreen guletly faded from the scene.

3

TSBSA009951 DYKES | 011065

SEPTEMBER 12,1993:

B.S.A. Troop 144 attended the Mt. Rushmore Pilgrimage (23 Scouts and 7 Adults). At the amphitheater program, the Troop ran into Wes Andreen who was with B.S.A. Troop 244 of Powell. Wes Andreen had stated to at least two (2) Troop 144 Scouts that he was going to sue Troop 144. (As a side note, if there was any breach of confidentiality, it was from Wes Andreen and his discussions with other Scouts and other non-Troop 144 Scouters.).

SEPTEMBER 13, 1993:

met Wes Andreen outside who was Upon arriving at the Scout meeting, talking with and joking with the other Scouts. Wes stated that he wanted to talk to Wes was told to come back after the meeting, that there was and had open house at would be there. a Troop Committee meeting and NEXTRACTION OF CONTRACT school).

At approximately 8:45 p.m., the Troop Committee Judy Braten, Kathy Sheffler, and Lynn Paulsen) and Scoutmasters

met for their regular monthly meeting and troop advancement. and Wes Andreen was in the hallway; he had apparently talked to Marci Schmidt and Frank Sherman who were down there to lend moral support. Provide to Wes Andreen speaking to the Troop Committee, it was emphasized that nothing was going to be discussed with Wes Andreen unless Wes was willing to waive his confidentiality as the matters were highly confidential and highly sensitive. Wes Andrean then came in and in a belligerent and disrespectful manner stated that he was going to sue the Troop, the Troop Committee, and the Knights of Columbus. He never discussed the allegations but he did state that he had been accused of molestation before and that he never fought it then. He further stated that this time he was going to fight and that Alan Asay, Ted Mickelson and the Casper Scout Office were behind time. Wes then left. Marci Schmidt and Frank Sherman also left. The Troop Committee was then told about the July 12th actions.

SEPTEMBER 14. 1993.

contacted Alan Westberg, Central Wyoming Council, Casper, Wyoming, to advise of the allegations and possible lawsuit.

UNKES

SEPTEMBER 15, 1993:

Troop 144	Scoutmaste	ts and Troop	Committee	Chairman	
	Ďr.	and		met with Al	an Westberg at
house	concerning	Wes Andreer	า.		
29 2XXXI 13. X12 X1					
	***** ***** ****				
ARA NEWSBER					

TSBSA009952 DYKES I 011066

Gary Moody

APPENDIX C

Suspected Child Abuse Reporting Form

ANY COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

The following information was provided to	
Alan A. Westberg Name of person	Sout Executive
Address Box 1506; Casper	- Telephone Z34-7329
그는 그는 것은 것을 통하는 것은 것은 것은 것을 받는 것을 못했다.	
Name of suspected abuser	Andreen
Address 867 la 7/2 Powel, Why	12 435 elephone 754-2310
a a star a s	sti Xxixi
Scouting position if known Former	and - Turned 18 / Acting as accompany
*u************************************	. 2644
Child's name	Date of birth _? /byr old
isa) المانية: *	
Address _	82435
Parent's name	Telephone
Address <u>as above</u>	· · ·
	FIII TITL
Physical indicators observedwas	up set / embanessed - reported to his to his father regunited to talk to Kenk.
hand tusting perior mother - retered	E hit rather regulated to lath to send.
Behavioral indicators observed referred from	in to Myself.
Other Indicators observed/known	
Benetter Barne and position	Scoutmante
	_ courmann
Date of report <u>10/4/23</u> Signature	
	ng para da basa ang barang karang ang pang barang ang pang barang pang barang pang barang pang barang pang bar

TSBSA009953 DYKES_I_011067

APPENDIX C

Suspected Child Abuse Reporting Form

ANY COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

		TRAL AL ARMEN
	The following information was provided to	
	Alan A. Westberg	Sout Executive
	Name of person	Regillon dig
	Address Box 1506; Casper	Telephone 234-7329
	Name of suspected abuser Wes Andre	<u>en</u>
	Address 867 Lane 7 1/2	Telephone 75-4-2310
	Powell, WY 82435	Accompany inc
	Scouting position if known Former Fouth /	Accompanying Adult (18 years old)
	eliter	
	Child's name Da	te of birth 11/20/76 16 years Old
	Address	owell, WY 82435-
	Dr.	
ĺ	Parent's name	Telephone _
	Address	Powell, WY 82435
	Physical indicators observed <u>Vouncast</u>	yes Fidgety
	Behavioratindicators observed Embarassee Hesitant to Falk about	l' Anony Y
	Hesitant to talk about	1;+ 311
	Other indicators observed/known _Upset_	
	Reporter's name and position	Asst, Scoutmaster
×××××		Scout master
8 <u>8</u>	Date of report 10/7/93 Signature	
L		





BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

CENTRAL WYOMING COUNCIL P.O. Box 1506 3939 Casper Mountain Road Casper, WY 82602-1506 307-234-7329

September 21, 1993

Mr. Wesley Andreen 867 Lane 7 1/2 Rt. 1 Powell, WY 82435

Dear Wes:

After careful review we have decided that your registration with the Boy Scouts of America should be revoked. We are therefore compelled to request that you sever any relations you may have with the Boy Scouts of America. A refund of your registration is enclosed.

You should understand that BSA membership registration is a privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to refuse registration whenever there is concern that an individual may not meet the high standards of membership that the BSA seeks.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed by a BSA regional review committee, please write to the regional director within sixty days of the date of this letter, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your registration should be granted. The procedures for a review of this decision are attached.

Sincerely yours

Alan A, Westberg Scout Executive

TSBSA009955 DYKES_I_011069



November

WESTERN REGION BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

185 North Wolfe Road (408) 735-1201 CA 94088-3464 Sunny 482 CA 94088-3464

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

IN THE MATTER OF WESLEY HENRY ANDREEN

The Regional Review Committee, having reviewed matters related to the registration of Wesley H. Andreen, hereby affirms the decision denying Mr. Andreen's registration in the Boy Scouts of America. We find that this action is appropriate, supported by the record before it and fully consistent with BSA standards of teadership.

Procedure dictates that, should an appeal be desired, a written request for appeal be directed to the National Council to: Chief Scout Executive, Boy Scouts of America, 1325 West Walnut Hill Lane, P. O. Box 152079, Irving, Texas 75015-2079. Application for a national review must be made in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of this memorandum and should explain why the applicant believes this decision to be in error.

Allan D. Fisher, Chairman

Leroy Jossell, Registration Service Alan Westberg, SE, Central Wyoming Council

> TSBSA009956 DYKES_I_011070

November 9, 1993

Mr. Alan A. Westberg Scout Executive Central Wyoming Council, No. 638

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Alan:

On October 18, 1993, we received a request from Jack Billington, Assistant Regional Director/Support in the Western Region requesting our file to be sent to him on this above named individual.

WES

×××

SUBFECT

ANDREEN

Mr. Billington indicated that Mr. Andreen's file would be reviewed at the next conference.

The only information we have on Mr. Andreen is a phone call dated September 20, 1993 indicating that he was 18 years old had proposition younger scouts, and had alleged incidents of sexual abuse against a 14 year old scout, you indicated that additional was coming.

ŰŽŽŽ×

Our records do not indicate that we have received this information. Please send us an Ineligible Volunteer Record Sheet, acopy of the letter that you sent suspending his registration, and statements from individuals with reference to the alleged allegation. This information will be sent to Mr. Billington.

Your immediate attention to this request is appreciated.

Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

.......

Leroy G. Jossell, Director **Registration and Statistical Service** ALLAN NEN. Q

èè e

άhχ.

Jack Billington, Western Region

TSBSA009957



Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 27 of 32

INELIGIBLE VOLUNTEER FILE WORK UP SHEET COUNCIL #_____ DATE: <u>7</u>. STARKE POSITION: REPORTER: Wesley Henry UNIT #<u>5</u> PERPETRATOR: WES 4/10/75 #011638 18 MR SLP DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT:_ POPOSITIONED JULIA **\$**22222 ÷۲۶ ×... XXXXXXX ADDED TO INELICIBLE VOLUNTEER FILE: 9-21-93 DELETED FROM REGISTRATION FILE: 9-21-93 ON NESA FILE: YES NO NOTIFIED NESA DIRECTOR: 9-21-93 68r.wpt

TSBSA009959

DYKES_I_011073

Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 28 of 32



Plaintiff's Exhibit 895 Page 29 of 32

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

 Interoffice Correspondence

 REGISTRATION & STATISTICAL SERVICE

 Mel Hunter, SUM 220

 Paul Ernst, SUM 108

SUBJECT: WESLEY HENRY ANDREEN

The above named individual has recently been placed on the Ineligible Volunteer File in the Registration and Statistical Service. This precludes registration with the Boy Scouts of America.

Attached is a member information sheet so that you may take the appropriate action in deleting this individual for the NESA file.

Please contact us if you have questions.

cm

TO:

FROM:

Enclosure

TSBSA009961 DYKES_I_011075

NATIONAL OFFICE



Wes andreen 867 Jane 7/3 Burell Wy 83425 Bayscouts + america BO, Box 152079 Irving TX 75615-2079 209 DYKES_I_011077